
Divisional Structure 

Season 2018-19 

Division 1 (9 teams) Division 2 (8 teams) Division 2 (8 teams) 

Briton Ferry Nidum Briton Ferry Giants Castell-Nedd Tribunes 

Briton Ferry All Blacks Briton Ferry Brunel De la Beche B 

Castell-Nedd Emperors De la Beche A De la Beche C 

Morriston A Morriston C Morriston E 

Morriston B Morriston D Morriston F 

Swansea University A Swansea University B Morriston G 

White Knights A Upper Killay Merlins St Michael’s School 

White Knights B White Knights D Upper Killay Harriers 

White Knights C   

   

   

   
 

Team Competition Rule 1.5 reads: 

The teams finishing in first place in Division 2 and lower shall be promoted  to 

the next highest Division and shall not be allowed to refuse such promotion.   

Only the team finishing in bottom place in any Division, except the last, will 

normally be relegated. 

  



Fixtures 2018-19 

Mon 03 Sep Lightning Tournament - Morriston Chess Club 

    

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Mon 10-Sep 
 

Morriston C v Morriston D 
 

Tue 11-Sep BF All Blacks v BF Nidum 
 

Tribunes v Morriston F 

Wed 12-Sep W Knights A v Emperors Merlins v De la Beche A 
 

Thu 13-Sep 
 

Brunel v Giants De la Beche C v De la Beche B 

Fri 14-Sep 
  

Morriston G v Morriston E 

   
St Michael's v Harriers 

    

Tue 18-Sep Emperors v Morriston B 
  

 
W Knights B v BF Nidum 

  

Wed 19-Sep 
 

W Knights D v Brunel Harriers v De la Beche C 

Thu 20-Sep W Knights C v BF All Blacks De la Beche A v Morriston C 
 

    

Mon 24-Sep Morriston A v W Knights A 
  

Tue 25-Sep BF Nidum v W Knights C 
  

Thu 27-Sep 
  

De la Beche B v Morriston G 

Fri 28-Sep 
 

Morriston D v Brunel Morriston F v Harriers 

    

Tue 02-Oct BF All Blacks v Emperors 
  

Wed 03-Oct W Knights A v BF Nidum W Knights D v Merlins 
 

Thu 04-Oct W Knights C v W Knights B Brunel v De la Beche A De la Beche C v St Michael's 

Fri 05-Oct 
  

Morriston G v Morriston F 

    

Mon 08-Oct Morriston B v BF All Blacks 
 

Morriston E v Tribunes 

Wed 10-Oct 
 

Merlins v University B 
 

Fri 12-Oct  
Sun 14-Oct 

West Wales Congress - Mercure Hotel, Llansamlet, Swansea 

  



    

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Mon 15-Oct 
 

Morriston C v Giants 
 

Tue 16-Oct BF Nidum v Morriston B 
  

Wed 17-Oct University A v Emperors University B v Brunel Harriers v De la Beche B 

Thu 18-Oct 
 

De la Beche A v Merlins 
 

Fri 19-Oct 
 

Morriston D v W Knights D Morriston F v Morriston E 

    

Mon 22-Oct Morriston B v University A 
  

Tue 23-Oct W Knights B v W Knights A 
  

Wed 24-Oct E.J. Clarke Closed Championship Round 1: Upper Killay Chess Club 

Thu 25-Oct 
 

Giants v University B 
 

Fri 26-Oct 
  

St Michael's v Morriston F 

    

Mon 29-Oct Morriston A v Morriston B 
  

Tue 30-Oct BF All Blacks v W Knights C 
  

Wed 31-Oct University A v BF Nidum Merlins v Giants 
 

Thu 01-Nov 
 

Brunel v Morriston C De la Beche C v Harriers 

    

Mon 05-Nov 
  

Morriston E v St Michael's 

Tue 06-Nov BF Nidum v W Knights B 
  

Wed 07-Nov W Knights A v University A University B v Morriston D 
 

  
W Knights D v De la Beche A 

 

Thu 08-Nov W Knights C v Morriston A Brunel v Merlins 
 

Fri 09-Nov 
  

Morriston G v De la Beche C 

   
St Michael's v Tribunes 

  



 
   

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Mon 12-Nov Morriston B v Emperors 
  

Tue 13-Nov 
  

Tribunes v De la Beche C 

Wed 14-Nov University A v W Knights C 
 

Harriers v Morriston G 

Thu 15-Nov 
 

De la Beche A v Brunel 
 

Fri 16-Nov 
 

Morriston D v Merlins Morriston F v De la Beche B 

    

Mon 19-Nov Morriston A v W Knights B 
 

Morriston E v De la Beche C 

Tue 20-Nov BF All Blacks v University A 
  

 
Emperors v W Knights C 

  

Wed 21-Nov 
  

Harriers v Morriston F 

Thu 22-Nov 
 

Giants v W Knights D De la Beche B v St Michael's 

Fri 23-Nov 
  

Morriston G v Tribunes 

    

Mon 26-Nov 
 

Morriston C v De la Beche A 
 

Tue 27-Nov E.J. Clarke Closed Championship Round 2:  Castell-Nedd Chess Club 

Wed 28-Nov W Knights A v Morriston A W Knights D v University B 
 

Thu 29-Nov 
 

Giants v Morriston D 
 

Fri 30-Nov 
  

St Michael's v Morriston G 

    

Mon 03-Dec Morriston A v BF All Blacks 
  

Tue 04-Dec Emperors v BF Nidum 
  

 
W Knights B v University A 

  

Wed 05-Dec 
 

Merlins v Morriston C 
 

Thu 06-Dec W Knights C v W Knights A De la Beche A v Morriston D 
 

    

Tue 11-Dec W Knights B v BF All Blacks 
 

Tribunes v Harriers 

Wed 12-Dec University A v Morriston A University B v De la Beche A 
 

Thu 13-Dec W Knights C v Morriston B 
 

De la Beche B v Morriston E 

Fri 14-Dec 
 

Morriston D v Morriston C Morriston F v De la Beche C 

  



    

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Mon 07-Jan Morriston B v W Knights B 
  

Tue 08-Jan Emperors v Morriston A 
  

Wed 09-Jan W Knights A v W Knights C 
  

Thu 10-Jan 
 

De la Beche A v Giants 
 

Fri 11-Jan 
  

Morriston G v De la Beche B 

    

Mon 14-Jan Morriston A v W Knights C 
 

Morriston E v Morriston F 

Tue 15-Jan BF Nidum v BF All Blacks 
  

 
W Knights B v Emperors 

  

Wed 16-Jan 
 

W Knights D v Morriston C 
 

Thu 17-Jan 
 

Giants v Brunel De la Beche B v Tribunes 

    

Mon 21-Jan 
 

Morriston C v University B Morriston E v Morriston G 

Tue 22-Jan BF All Blacks v Morriston A 
  

 
Emperors v University A 

  

 
W Knights B v W Knights C 

  

Wed 23-Jan 
 

Merlins v Morriston D 
 

Thu 24-Jan 
  

De la Beche B v De la Beche C 

    

Mon 28-Jan This week reserved for WWCL KO Cup matches 

    

Mon 04-Feb E.J. Clarke Closed Championship Round 3:  Morriston Chess Club 

Tue 05-Feb BF Nidum v Emperors 
  

Wed 06-Feb University A v Morriston B 
  

Thu 07-Feb 
 

De la Beche A v University B 
 

  
Giants v Merlins 

 

Fri 08-Feb 
  

St Michael's v De la Beche B 

  



    

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Mon 11-Feb Morriston B v BF Nidum 
  

Tue 12-Feb 
  

Tribunes v Morriston E 

Wed 13-Feb W Knights A v W Knights B 
 

Harriers v St Michael's 

Thu 14-Feb W Knights C v University A 
 

De la Beche B v Morriston F 

    

Mon 18-Feb Morriston B v Morriston A 
  

Tue 19-Feb Emperors v W Knights A 
  

Wed 20-Feb University A v BF All Blacks Merlins v Brunel 
 

  
University B v W Knights D 

 

Thu 21-Feb 
  

De la Beche C v Morriston G 

Fri 22-Feb 
 

Morriston D v Giants Morriston F v Tribunes 

   
St Michael's v Morriston E 

    

Mon 25-Feb Morriston A v University A Morriston C v Brunel 
 

Tue 26-Feb BF All Blacks v W Knights B 
  

Wed 27-Feb W Knights A v Morriston B 
  

Thu 28-Feb 
  

De la Beche B v Harriers 

    

Mon 04-Mar 
 

Morriston C v Merlins 
 

Tue 05-Mar W Knights B v Morriston A 
  

Wed 06-Mar 
 

W Knights D v Morriston D 
 

Thu 07-Mar 
 

Brunel v University B De la Beche C v Tribunes 

Fri 08-Mar 
  

Morriston G v St Michael's 

    

Mon 11-Mar Morriston A v BF Nidum 
  

Tue 12-Mar BF All Blacks v W Knights A 
 

Tribunes v De la Beche B 

Wed 13-Mar University A v W Knights B Merlins v W Knights D 
 

  
University B v Morriston C 

 

Thu 14-Mar W Knights C v Emperors Giants v De la Beche A 
 

  



    

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Tue 19-Mar BF Nidum v University A 
 

Tribunes v Morriston G 

Wed 20-Mar 
  

Harriers v Morriston E 

Thu 21-Mar E.J. Clarke Closed Championship Round 4:  Briton Ferry Chess Club 

Fri 22-Mar 
 

Morriston D v University B Morriston F v St Michael's 

    

Tue 26-Mar BF Nidum v W Knights A 
  

Wed 27-Mar 
 

University B v Giants Morriston E v De la Beche B 

Thu 28-Mar 
 

Brunel v W Knights D 
 

Fri 29-Mar 
 

Morriston D v De la Beche A Morriston F v Morriston G 

   
St Michael's v De la Beche C 

    

Mon 01-Apr Morriston A v Emperors Morriston C v W Knights D 
 

Tue 02-Apr BF All Blacks v Morriston B 
 

Tribunes v St Michael's 

Wed 03-Apr University A v W Knights A 
  

Thu 04-Apr W Knights C v BF Nidum 
 

De la Beche C v Morriston F 

Fri 05-Apr 
  

Morriston G v Harriers 

    

Mon 08-Apr Morriston B v W Knights C 
  

Tue 09-Apr Emperors v BF All Blacks 
  

Wed 10-Apr 
 

University B v Merlins 
 

Thu 11-Apr 
 

Brunel v Morriston D 
 

    

Tue 16-Apr W Knights B v Morriston B 
  

Wed 17-Apr W Knights A v BF All Blacks W Knights D v Giants 
 

Thu 18-Apr 
  

De la Beche C v Morriston E 

  



 
   

Date Division 1 Division 2 Division 3 

Tue 23-Apr Emperors v W Knights B 
  

Wed 24-Apr 
  

Harriers v Tribunes 

Thu 25-Apr 
 

De la Beche A v W Knights D 
 

  
Giants v Morriston C 

 

    

Mon 29-Apr Morriston B v W Knights A 
 

Morriston E v Harriers 

Tue 30-Apr BF Nidum v Morriston A 
  

    

Wed 08-May E.J. Clarke Closed Championship Final Round :  Upper Killay Chess Club 

    

Mon 13-May KO Cup Finals Night:  Morriston Chess Club 

 

  



West Wales Individual Championship 
(E.J. Clarke Trophy) 

The West Wales Individual Championship is open to all registered members of the West 
Wales Chess League.   It is a five round Swiss Tournament so all entrants get to play 
five games.   The schedule is given below. 

In this type of tournament players are listed in grading order.   The top half is then 
paired with the bottom half.   For instance, if there are twenty players number 1 is paired 
with number 11, number 2 is paired with number 12 and so on.   Win, lose or draw, all 
players proceed to the next round where they are each pitted against another player 
with an equal or nearly equal score.   In subsequent rounds, players again face 
opponents with the same (or almost the same) score.   No player is paired up against 
the same opponent twice and if possible the rules also try to ensure that in a five round 
tournament no player plays more than three games with either white or black. 

The event is being organised by June Evans and if you want to enter just let her know. 

Tel: 01792 523894    email: june.evans2@yahoo.co.uk 

Ian Eustis will be controlling the tournament. 

The entry fee is £5 and all the entry fees plus £20 from the League will go towards 
prizes (including grading prizes), the number and value of which will be dependent on 
entries.   In addition the League is providing a £50 first prize to the winner who will also 
hold the E.J. Clarke Trophy for a year. 

Schedule of Rounds 

Round 1: Wed 24
th

 October 2018   7:15 p.m. Upper Killay Chess Club 

Round 2: Tue 27
th

 November 2018   7:15 p.m. Castell-Nedd Chess Club 

Round 3: Mon 4
th

 February 2019   7:30 p.m. Morriston Chess Club 

Round 4: Thu 21
st
 March 2019   7:30 p.m. Briton Ferry Chess Club 

Round 5: Wed 8
th
 May 2019   7:15 p.m. Upper Killay Chess Club 

 

mailto:june.evans2@yahoo.co.uk

